Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Jamesbury™ railroad flanged
ball valves
Series 9000RR, Model A, Full bore,
Class 150, 2” - 6” (DN 50 - 150)
Series 9000RR, Model B, Full bore,
Class 300, 2” - 4” (DN 50 - 100)

stem seal (71) as shown in Figure 4 on the stem. For
non-Fire-tite place the stem bearing (70) on the stem. See
How to Order Section to determine proper valve construction.
NON-FIRE-TITE
70 71 7071
FIRETITE
Figure 4.	 Stem Bearing Orientations
8.	 Insert the stem (5), through the cap end of the body, being
careful not to scratch the stem sealing surface; and press it
gently up into the stem bore until resistance is felt from the
stem bearing. Holding the stem in place from the bottom, insert
the stem seals (69) over the stem (5). (see Figure 5 for proper
V-ring and graphite seal orientation).
V-RING
STEM SEALS
GRAPHITE
STEM SEALS
Figure 5.	 Stem Seal Orientation
9.	 Place the compression plate (10) over the studs (14). Place
one stop bushing (39) over each stud.
10.	 Place a stud lock nut (18) on each stud (14) and tighten nuts
alternatively so that the compression plate (9) remains parallel
with the body. Tighten down the nuts until the packing/v-ring
set is fully seated, then tighten the nuts and additional 1/4 turn.
If necessary, retighten the stud nuts (18) until the plate is level.
WARNING:
IF THE PLATE IS NOT LEVEL AND PARALLEL TO
THE BODY, AN UNEVEN LOAD IS APPLIED TO THE
STEM SEAL AND MAY RESULT IN LEAKAGE AND
PREMATURE WEAR.
NOTE: Check all fastener threads for damage. Ensure fasteners
are not bent or deformed. Assure nuts can be assembled the full
length of the fastener with no more than finger tight force. Fastener
grade markings must be visible after assembly.
11.	 Place the valve in a vertical position, body joint up, on a clean
soft surface such as a folded rag or piece of cardboard. Insert
bottom grounding spring (36) into the hole at the bottom of the
stem (5). Insert the ball (3) rotating it onto the stem (5) in the
closed position. If necessary, turn the stem blade to align with
the ball slot. Make certain that the stem blade is in the middle
of the ball slot; i.e. equal distance from the ends of the slot.
Rotate the ball if necessary (see Figure 3).
12.	 Gently place the body gasket (65) into the machined recess of
the body (1).
13.	 Place the remaining seat (7) on top of the ball with the proper
surface adjacent to the ball (see Figure 3).
14.	 �Place the body cap (2) over the body studs (12) being
careful to properly orient the body cap and body as originally
assembled by matching orientation marks made prior to
disassembly. Take care not to damage body gasket (65) or
seat (7) during this operation.
15.	 �Lubricate the body stud threads and face of the nuts (16) with
Never-Seez® or equivalent. Install nuts (16) on body studs
(12) and tighten sequentially as shown in the diagram (see
Figure 6), to the recommended torques as shown in torque
chart (Table 1).
16.	 Place the indicator stop (32) with “BTM” facing down over the
stem so that the longer part is over the body.
17.	 Place the spring (33) over the stem (5) with the larger diameter
contacting the indicator stop (32).
18.	 Compress the spring (33) and hold down by putting the
retaining ring (34) in the groove in the stem (5).
19.	 If the valve is to be grounded, test as follows:
	 a.	 User an ohmmeter accurate to within +/- 10%

Class 9300 004 0847 60 004 0848 60 004 0849 60 -
IMO-R28EN - 10/202310
HOW TO ORDER JAMESBURY 9000 SERIES RAILROAD VALVES
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2 9150 RR - 31 - 22 36 XTZ 1 A
1. sign Valve Size (Inch / mm)
INCHES 2”, 3”, 4”, 6”
DN 50, 80, 100, 150
2. sign Valve Series & Style Size Range
9150 Full Bore Class 150 2”-6”
9300 Full Bore Class 300 2”-4”
3. sign Special Construction
RR Railroad
4. sign End Connection Construction Size Range
31 Fire Safe Design All
11 Non Fire Safe Design All
5. sign Body Material Size Range
22 Carbon Steel (WCB) All
35 Alloy 20 (CN7M) Optional in all Sizes
36 Stainless Steel (CF8M) All
71 Monel® Optional in all Sizes
6. sign Ball & Stem Material Size Range
00** Same as body All (Carbon steel not available)
36 Stainless Steel (CF8M) All
71 Monel Optional in all Sizes
73 Hastelloy® Optional in all Sizes
** Use code 00 when trim matches the body material
7. sign Seat & Seal Material Size Range
XTZ Xtreme All
TTT PTFE All
8. sign Bolts Nuts Application
1 ASTM A193 Gr B7 ASTM A194 Gr 2H Carbon Steel
Monel
2
ASTM A193 Gr B8,
B8C, B8M or B8T
(Class 2)
ASTM A194 Gr 8B,
8CB, 8MB or 8TB,
or 8FB
316 St. Stl.
Alloy 20
4 Monel Monel All
NACE All Cl2
5 ASTM A193 Gr B7M ASTM A194 Gr 2HM All NACE
9. sign Model
A Model A
B Model B
*** 2”, 3”, 4” 9300 only
Monel® is registered trademark of Specialty Metals Corp.